

Certified True Copy

By David E. Brown  
Virginia Board of Nursing



RECEIVED

SEP 05 2014

VA BD OF NURSING

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C.  
Director

Department of Health Professions

Perimeter Center  
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300  
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov  
TEL (804) 367-4400  
FAX (804) 527-4475

September 4, 2014

Raymond John Boisvert  
2147 Sand Dollar Drive  
Richmond, CA 94804

CERTIFIED MAIL

DUPLICATE COPY  
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

RE: License No.: 0001-123698

DATE 9/4/14

Dear Mr. Boisvert:

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), you are hereby given notice that your license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered September 4, 2014. You are hereby advised that, pursuant to Section 54.1-2409.1 of the Code, any person who practices a profession or occupation after having their license or certificate to do so suspended shall be guilty of a felony. Please return your license to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing, at the above address, immediately upon receipt of this letter.

Section 54.1-2409 of the Code further provides that you may apply to the Board of Nursing ("Board") for reinstatement of your license, and shall be entitled to a hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of sixty days from the receipt of such reinstatement application. You have the following rights, among others: to be represented by legal counsel, to have witnesses subpoenaed on your behalf, to present documentary evidence and to cross-examine adverse witnesses. The reinstatement of your license shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members present of the Board of Nursing.

Should you wish to petition the Board of Nursing for reinstatement of your license, contact Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director, at the above address or (804) 367-4599.

Sincerely,

David E. Brown, D.C., Director  
Department of Health Professions

Enclosures  
Case # 158921

**VIRGINIA:**

**BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS**

**IN RE: RAYMOND JOHN BOISVERT, R.N.  
License No.: 0001-123698**

**ORDER**

In accordance with Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Virginia Department of Health Professions, received and acted upon evidence that the license of Raymond John Boisvert, R.N., to practice nursing in the State of California was revoked by a Default Decision and Order effective August 29, 2014. A certified copy of the Default Decision and Order is attached to this Order and is marked as Commonwealth's Exhibit No. 1.

WHEREFORE, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the privilege of Raymond John Boisvert, R.N., to renew his license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and hereby is, SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Raymond John Boisvert, R.N., will be recorded as suspended and no longer current. Should Mr. Boisvert seek reinstatement of his license pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, he shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement and renewal of his license prior to issuance of his license to resume practice.

Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.



\_\_\_\_\_  
David E. Brown, D.C., Director  
Department of Health Professions

ENTERED: 9/4/14



# COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C.  
Director


## Department of Health Professions

Perimeter Center  
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300  
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov  
TEL (804) 367-4400  
FAX (804) 527-4475

### CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Default Decision and Order effective August 29, 2014, regarding Raymond John Boisvert, R.N., is a true copy of the records received from the State of California Board of Registered Nursing.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
David E. Brown, D.C.

Date: 2/4/14

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the documents on file in our office.

BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING

*Louise R. Bailey, M.Ed., RN*  
Louise R. Bailey, M. ED., RN  
Executive Officer



1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**BEFORE THE  
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING  
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

**RAYMOND JOHN BOISVERT**  
210 Park Avenue  
Worcester, MA 01610

**Registered Nurse License No. 478840**

**RESPONDENT**

Case No. 2013-259

OAH No. 2012120528

**DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER**

[Gov. Code, §11520]

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about October 10, 2012, Complainant Louise R. Bailey, M.Ed.,RN, in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation No. 2013-259 against Raymond John Boisvert (Respondent) before the Board of Registered Nursing. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. On or about May 31, 1992, the Board of Registered Nursing (Board) issued Registered Nurse License No. 478840 to Respondent. The Registered Nurse License expired on January 31, 2012, and has not been renewed.

3. On or about October 10, 2012, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail copies of the Accusation No. 2013-259, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to



1 Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 136  
2 and/Title 16, California Code of Regulation, section 1409.1, is required to be reported and  
3 maintained with the Board, which was and is:

4 210 Park Avenue  
5 Worcester, MA 01610.

6 4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of  
7 Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section  
8 124.

9 5. On or about October 24, 2012, Respondent signed and returned a Notice of Defense  
10 requesting a hearing in this matter. On December 17, 2012, a Notice of Hearing was served by  
11 mail at Respondent's address of record and his counsel which informed them that an  
12 administrative hearing in this matter was scheduled for May 13, 2013. On November 12, 2013, a  
13 Notice of Continued Hearing was served by mail to Respondent's counsel and informed them  
14 that the hearing was scheduled for March 4, 2014. Respondent failed to appear at that hearing.

15 6. Business and Professions Code section 2764 states:

16 The lapsing or suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of  
17 the board or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licentiate shall not deprive  
18 the board of jurisdiction to proceed with an investigation of or action or disciplinary proceeding  
19 against such license, or to render a decision suspending or revoking such license.

20 7. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

21 (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a  
22 notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation  
23 not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's  
24 right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.

25 8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

26 (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the hearing, the  
27 agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence  
28 and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent.

1 9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds  
2 Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on  
3 Accusation No. 2013-259 and the documents contained in Default Decision Investigatory  
4 Evidence Packet in this matter which includes:

5 Exhibit 1: Pleadings offered for jurisdictional purposes; Accusation Case No. 2013-  
6 259, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense (two blank copies),  
7 Request for Discovery and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections  
8 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7), proof of service; Notice of Defense,  
9 Notice of Hearing and Notice of Continued Hearing;

10 Exhibit 2: License History Certification for Raymond John Boisvert, Registered  
11 Nurse License No. 478840;

12 Exhibit 3: Affidavit of Donald Tsue and Patricia DeMellopine;

13 Exhibit 4: Certification of costs by Board for investigation and enforcement in Case  
14 No. 2013-259;

15 Exhibit 5: Declaration of costs by Office of the Attorney General for prosecution of  
16 Case No. 2013-259.

17 The Board finds that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2013-259 are separately and  
18 severally true and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

19 10. Taking official notice of Certification of Board Costs and the Declaration of Costs by  
20 the Office of the Attorney General contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence  
21 Packet, pursuant to the Business and Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that  
22 the reasonable costs for Investigation and Enforcement in connection with the Accusation are  
23 \$16,302.55 as of March 6, 2014.

24 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

25 1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Raymond John Boisvert has  
26 subjected his following license(s) to discipline:

27 a. Registered Nurse License No. 478840

28 2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

1           3.    The Board of Registered Nursing is authorized to revoke Respondent's license(s)  
2 based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation, which are supported by the  
3 evidence contained in the Default Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in this case.

- 4           a.    Violation of Business and Professions Code section 2761(a) - Unprofessional  
5                    Conduct.
- 6           b.    Violation of Business and Professions Code section 2761(a)(1) -  
7                    Unprofessional Conduct, Incompetence and Gross Negligence.
- 8           c.    Violation of Business and Professions Code section 2762(a) - Obtaining or  
9                    possessing controlled substances without a prescription.
- 10          d.    Violation of Business and Professions Code section 2762(e) - Falsify, or make  
11                    grossly incorrect, grossly inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any  
12                    hospital, patient, or other record pertaining to a controlled substance.

13           //

14           //

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Registered Nurse License No. 478840, heretofore issued to Respondent Raymond John Boisvert, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on August 29, 2014.

It is so ORDERED July 30, 2014.



Board of Registered Nursing  
Department of Consumer Affairs  
State of California

Attachment:

Exhibit A: Accusation No. 2013-259



# Exhibit A

Accusation No. 2013-259

1 KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
2 DIANN SOKOLOFF  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
3 GREGORY TUSS  
Deputy Attorney General  
4 State Bar Number 200659  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
5 Post Office Box 70550  
Oakland, California 94612-0550  
6 Telephone: (510) 622-2143  
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270  
7 *Attorneys for Complainant*

8 **BEFORE THE**  
9 **BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING**  
10 **DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS**  
11 **STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

11 In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Case Number

2013-257

12 **RAYMOND JOHN BOISVERT**  
210 Park Avenue  
13 Worcester, Massachusetts 01610

**A C C U S A T I O N**

14 Registered Nurse License Number 478840

15 Respondent.

17 Complainant alleges:

18 **PARTIES**

19 1. Complainant Louise R. Bailey, M.Ed., R.N., brings this Accusation solely in her  
20 official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing (Board),  
21 Department of Consumer Affairs.

22 2. On or about May 31, 1992, the Board issued Registered Nurse License Number  
23 478840 to respondent Raymond John Boisvert. This registered nurse license expired on January  
24 31, 2012, and has not been renewed.

25 **JURISDICTION**

26 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following  
27 laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

28 ///

1 4. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides:

2 "The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a board  
3 in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by order  
4 of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during any  
5 period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its  
6 authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground  
7 provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking  
8 disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground."

9 5. Section 2750 provides:

10 "Every certificate holder or licensee, including licensees holding temporary licenses, or  
11 licensees holding licenses placed in an inactive status, may be disciplined as provided in this  
12 article [Article 3 of the Nursing Practice Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2700 et seq.)]. As used in this  
13 article, 'license' includes certificate, registration, or any other authorization to engage in practice  
14 regulated by this chapter. The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance  
15 with Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the  
16 Government Code [the Administrative Procedure Act], and the board shall have all the powers  
17 granted therein."

18 6. Section 2764 provides:

19 "The lapsing or suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of the  
20 board or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licentiate shall not deprive the  
21 board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary proceeding  
22 against such license, or to render a decision suspending or revoking such license."

#### 23 STATUTORY PROVISIONS

24 7. Section 2761 provides, in pertinent part:

25 "The board may take disciplinary action against a certified or licensed nurse or deny an  
26 application for a certificate or license for any of the following:

27 "(a) Unprofessional conduct, which includes, but is not limited to, the following:

28 ///

1       “(1) Incompetence, or gross negligence in carrying out usual certified or licensed nursing  
2 functions.”

3       8.     Section 2762 provides, in pertinent part:

4       “[In addition to other acts constituting unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this  
5 chapter [the Nursing Practice Act] it is unprofessional conduct for a person licensed under this  
6 chapter to do any of the following:

7       “(a) Obtain or possess in violation of law, or prescribe, or except as directed by a licensed  
8 physician and surgeon, dentist, or podiatrist administer to himself or herself, or furnish or  
9 administer to another, a controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing with Section  
10 11000) of the Health and Safety Code or any dangerous drug or dangerous device as defined in  
11 Section 4022.

12       ...

13       “(e) Falsify, or make grossly incorrect, grossly inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any  
14 hospital, patient, or other record pertaining to the substances described in subdivision (a) of this  
15 section.”

16       9.     California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1442, provides:

17       “[As used in Section 2761 of the code, ‘gross negligence’ includes an extreme departure  
18 from the standard of care which, under similar circumstances, would have ordinarily been  
19 exercised by a competent registered nurse. Such an extreme departure means the repeated failure  
20 to provide nursing care as required or failure to provide care or to exercise ordinary precaution in  
21 a single situation which the nurse knew, or should have known, could have jeopardized the  
22 client’s health or life.”

23       10.    California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1443, provides:

24       “[As used in Section 2761 of the code, ‘incompetence’ means the lack of possession of or  
25 the failure to exercise that degree of learning, skill, care and experience ordinarily possessed and  
26 exercised by a competent registered nurse as described in Section 1443.5.”

27       ///

28

1 11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1443.5, provides:

2 "A registered nurse shall be considered to be competent when he/she consistently  
3 demonstrates the ability to transfer scientific knowledge from social, biological and physical  
4 sciences in applying the nursing process, as follows:

5 "(1) Formulates a nursing diagnosis through observation of the client's physical condition  
6 and behavior, and through interpretation of information obtained from the client and others,  
7 including the health team.

8 "(2) Formulates a care plan, in collaboration with the client, which ensures that direct and  
9 indirect nursing care services provide for the client's safety, comfort, hygiene, and protection, and  
10 for disease prevention and restorative measures.

11 "(3) Performs skills essential to the kind of nursing action to be taken, explains the health  
12 treatment to the client and family and teaches the client and family how to care for the client's  
13 health needs.

14 "(4) Delegates tasks to subordinates based on the legal scopes of practice of the  
15 subordinates and on the preparation and capability needed in the tasks to be delegated, and  
16 effectively supervises nursing care being given by subordinates.

17 "(5) Evaluates the effectiveness of the care plan through observation of the client's physical  
18 condition and behavior, signs and symptoms of illness, and reactions to treatment and through  
19 communication with the client and health team members, and modifies the plan as needed.

20 "(6) Acts as the client's advocate, as circumstances require, by initiating action to improve  
21 health care or to change decisions or activities which are against the interests or wishes of the  
22 client, and by giving the client the opportunity to make informed decisions about health care  
23 before it is provided."

24 **COST RECOVERY**

25 12. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), provides:

26 "Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary  
27 proceeding before any board within the department or before the Osteopathic Medical Board  
28 upon request of the entity bringing the proceedings, the administrative law judge may direct a

1 licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not  
2 to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.”

### 3 DRUGS

4 13. Fentanyl Citrate (Fentanyl) is a strong analgesic, pharmacodynamically similar to  
5 Merperdine and Morphine. It is used preoperatively, during surgery and in the immediate  
6 postoperative period. Among other applications, the drug may be used in the management of  
7 breakthrough cancer pain. Fentanyl is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to Health and  
8 Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (c)(8), and is a dangerous drug within the meaning of  
9 Business and Professions Code section 4022.

10 14. Lorazepam (Ativan) is used for anxiety and sedation in the management of anxiety  
11 disorder for short-term relief from the symptoms of anxiety or anxiety associated with depressive  
12 symptoms. Ativan is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code  
13 section 11057, subdivision (d)(16), and is a dangerous drug within the meaning of Business and  
14 Professions Code section 4022.

15 15. Morphine Sulfate (Morphine), a central nervous system depressant, is a systemic  
16 narcotic and analgesic used in the management of pain. Morphine is a Schedule II controlled  
17 substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (b)(1)(L), and is a  
18 dangerous drug within the meaning of Business and Professions Code section 4022.

19 16. Midazolam (Versed) is a benzodiazepine that is used for preoperative sedation, and is  
20 particularly useful when anxiety relief and diminished recall are desired. Versed is a Schedule IV  
21 controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(21), and  
22 is a dangerous drug within the meaning of Code section 4022.

23 17. Pyxis is a computerized management, storage, and medication dispensing system  
24 manufactured by the Cardinal Health Corporation in Dublin, Ohio. Medical employees are given  
25 access to the Pyxis medication unit via password.

### 26 FACTUAL BACKGROUND

27 18. Respondent was employed by Sutter-Solano Medical Center in Vallejo, California,  
28 as a registered nurse from about October 2009 until he was terminated on or about October 21,

1 2010.

2 19. On or about August 23, 2010, respondent charted that he wasted 87 mgs of Versed.  
3 Following standard procedure, respondent had another nurse witness and document the waste.  
4 However, this nurse saw respondent in possession of the wasted Versed after the waste depository  
5 bin was closed. The nurse reported the incident. The wasted Versed was not found in the closed  
6 waste depository bin.

7 20. This incident triggered an audit of respondent's medications records which showed  
8 improper accounting of medications and improper charting. Examples of these improprieties are  
9 as follows:

10 A. Patient 1<sup>1</sup>

11 1) On March 14, 2010, at approximately 1:55 a.m., a nurse began administration of  
12 100 mg Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag of Versed at 4 ml per hour. This medication should  
13 have lasted approximately 24 hours.

14 2) On March 14, 2010, at approximately 2:18 p.m., respondent removed a 100 ml  
15 premixed bag of 100 mg Versed from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or  
16 otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

17 B. Patient 2

18 1) On March 16, 2010, the patient was receiving a Versed drip. At approximately  
19 12:26 p.m., respondent charted on the Medical Administration Record (MAR) that the drip was  
20 turned off. He charted in the 24 Hour Patient Care Record that the drip was discontinued between  
21 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. At approximately 4:54 p.m., respondent charted in the Pyxis record that  
22 he wasted 30 mg of Versed.

23 2) On March 16, 2010, at approximately 3:58 p.m., respondent administered  
24 morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record  
25 after administering it.

26 ///

27 \_\_\_\_\_  
28 <sup>1</sup> The patient names will be released pursuant to a discovery request.

1           C.     **Patient 3**

2           1)     On March 19, 2010, at approximately 8:57 a.m., respondent removed 100 mg  
3 Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or  
4 otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

5           2)     On March 26, 2010, at approximately 6:11 a.m., respondent removed 100 mg  
6 Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or  
7 otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

8           3)     On March 22, 2010, at approximately 10:06 a.m., respondent charted in the Pyxis  
9 record that he wasted 1125 mcg of Fentanyl. The amount withdrawn was 1250 mcg. He did not  
10 chart administering, wasting, or otherwise account for the remaining 125 mcg of Fentanyl in any  
11 hospital record.

12          4)     On March 22, 2010, at approximately 7:27 a.m., respondent removed 100 mg  
13 Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. At approximately 9:19 a.m., he noted in the MAR  
14 a physician order to discontinue Versed. At approximately 10:06 a.m., he charted in the Pyxis  
15 record that he wasted 95 ml of the premixed bag of Versed. He did not chart administering,  
16 wasting, or otherwise account for the remaining 5 ml of the premixed bag of Versed in any  
17 hospital record.

18          D.     **Patient 4**

19          1)     On April 30, 2010, at approximately 11:19 a.m., respondent removed 100 mg  
20 Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or  
21 otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

22          2)     On April 30, 2010, at approximately 3:15 p.m., respondent removed 1250 mcg  
23 Fentanyl in a 250 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or  
24 otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

25          3)     On April 30, 2010, at approximately 5:34 p.m., respondent removed 100 mg  
26 Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or  
27 otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

28         ///



1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

**E. Patient 5**

1) On May 3, 2010, at approximately 10:56 a.m., respondent administered Morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record before or after administering it.

2) On May 3, 2010, at approximately 11:19 a.m., respondent administered Morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record before or after administering it.

3) On May 4, 2010, at approximately 7:52 a.m., respondent administered Morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record before or after administering it.

**F. Patient 6**

1) On May 29, 2010, at approximately 2:48 p.m., respondent removed 100 mg Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

2) On May 30, 2010, at approximately 9:15 a.m., respondent administered Morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record before or after administering it.

**G. Patient 7**

1) On July 4, 2010, at approximately 9:00 a.m., respondent administered Morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record before or after administering it.

2) On July 4, 2010, at approximately 2:52 p.m., respondent administered Morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record before or after administering it.

3) On July 4, 2010, at approximately 6:08 p.m., respondent administered Morphine to the patient. He did not chart the patient's pain assessment in any hospital record before or after administering it.

///

1           H.     **Patient 9**

2           1)     On July 26, 2010, at approximately 12:06 p.m., respondent removed a 240 ml  
3           premixed bag of Ativan from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or otherwise  
4           account for it in any hospital record.

5           I.     **Patient 10**

6           1)     On August 19, 2010, at approximately 2:41 p.m., respondent removed 100 mg  
7           Versed in a 100 ml premixed bag from Pyxis. He did not chart administering it, wasting it, or  
8           otherwise account for it in any hospital record.

9           21.    Respondent was interviewed by the hospital on or about October 14, 2010. He  
10          denied diverting medications but could not account for his charting omissions.

11                                   **FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE**  
12                                   **Unprofessional Conduct: Incompetence**  
13                                   **(Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2761, subds. (a) & (a)(1) ); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1443)**

14          22.    The allegations of paragraphs 18-21 are realleged and incorporated by reference as if  
15          fully set forth.

16          23.    Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct  
17          under section 2761, subdivision (a), as defined by subdivision (a)(1) and California Code of  
18          Regulations, title 16, section 1443. As set forth in paragraphs 18-21 above, he was incompetent  
19          and lacked the possession of or failed to exercise that degree of lack of possession of or the  
20          failure to exercise that degree of learning, skill, care and experience ordinarily possessed and  
21          exercised by a competent registered nurse by failing to follow hospital policy regarding, but not  
22          limited to, possession, administration, and documentation of controlled substances.

23                                   **SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE**  
24                                   **Unprofessional Conduct: Gross Negligence**  
25                                   **(Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2761, subds. (a) & (a)(1) ); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1442)**

26          24.    The allegations of paragraphs 18-21 are realleged and incorporated by reference as if  
27          fully set forth.

28          25.    Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct  
29          under section 2761, subdivision (a), as defined by subdivision (a)(1) and California Code of  
30          Regulations, title 16, section 1442. As set forth in paragraphs 18-21 above, he was grossly

1 negligent by manifesting an extreme departure from the standard of care which, under similar  
2 circumstances, would have ordinarily been exercised by a competent registered nurse by failing to  
3 follow hospital policy regarding, but not limited to, possession, administration, and  
4 documentation of controlled substances.

5 **THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE**  
6 **Unprofessional Conduct: Possession of Controlled Substance or Dangerous Drug**  
7 **(Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 2761, subd. (a); 2762, subd. (a))**

8 26. The allegations of paragraphs 18-21 are realleged and incorporated by reference as if  
9 fully set forth.

10 27. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct  
11 under section 2761, subdivision (a), as defined by section 2762, subdivision (a). As set forth in  
12 paragraphs 18-21 above, he repeatedly possessed a greater or lesser amount of controlled  
13 substances or dangerous drugs than was accounted for by any record required by law.

14 **FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE**  
15 **Unprofessional Conduct: False, Grossly Incorrect, or Grossly Inconsistent Entries**  
16 **(Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 2761, subd. (a); 2762, subd. (e))**

17 28. The allegations of paragraphs 18-21 are realleged and incorporated by reference as if  
18 fully set forth.

19 29. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct  
20 under section 2761, subdivision (a), as defined by section 2762, subdivision (e). As set forth in  
21 paragraphs 18-21 above, he made false, grossly incorrect, or grossly inconsistent entries, or failed  
22 to make entries, in hospital, patient, and other records pertaining to patient monitoring and the  
23 administration of controlled substances.

24 **PRAYER**

25 WHEREFORE, complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this  
26 Accusation, and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:

27 1. Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License Number 478840 issued to  
28 Raymond John Boisvert;

///

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28

2. Ordering Raymond John Boisvert to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: October 10, 2012 Stacie Ben  
for LOUISE R. BAILEY, M.Ed., R.N.  
Executive Officer  
Board of Registered Nursing  
Department of Consumer Affairs  
State of California  
Complainant

SF2012402025  
90256920.doc